
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
AGRICULTURE

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3318
ANSWERED ON:10.12.2001
CROP ESTIMATION SURVEYS
A. VENKATESH NAIK;ASHOK NAMDEORAO MOHOL;RAMSHETH THAKUR

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) the main objective of the Centrally Sponsored Crop Estimation Surveys of fruits, vegetables and minor crops scheme;

(b) the names of the States where the above scheme is being implemented alongwith the crops included therein;

(c) the funds allocated to each State under the Scheme during the last two years and the current year; and

(d) the time by which the said scheme is likely to be implemented in the remaining States?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI HUKUMDEO NARAYAN YADAV)

(a): The main objective of the Centrally sponsored Scheme namely, `Crop Estimation Surveys of fruits, vegetables and minor crops` is to obtain reliable estimates of area, yield and production of selected crops in specified States and also to test feasibility of methodology used for estimation (because of special features of fruits, vegetables and minor crops).

(b): The names of States where the scheme is being implemented and the details of Crops included therein, are given in Annexure-I.

(c): The funds allocated to different States under the Scheme are given in Annexure-II.

(d): The Government of India has already requested to all States/UTs to formulate and forward proposal so as to enable implementation of the scheme in all the States/ Union Territories.

ANNEXURE-I

STATE    CROPS

1.    Andhra Pradesh  Mango, Banana, Citrus, Onion, Turmeric.

2.    Gujarat   Mango, Banana, Guava, Onion.

3.    Haryana   Mango, Citrus, Guava, Grapes, Onion, Tomato, Potato.

4.    Himachal Pradesh  Apple, Citrus, Ginger, Potato.

5.    Karnataka   Mango, Banana, Guava, Grapes, Citrus, Turmeric, Potato,
    Onion, Tomato.

6.    Maharashtra  Mango, Banana, Grapes, Citrus, Onion, Tomato,

7.    Orissa   Mango, Banana, Potato, Onion, Turmeric, Tomato,
    Cauliflower, Cabbage.


8.    Punjab   Citrus, Mango, Potato, Onion, Tomato, Cauliflower.

9.   Rajasthan   Citrus, Guava, Turmeric, Ginger.

10. Tamil Nadu   Mango, Banana, Guava, Citrus, Grapes, Pineapple, Potato,
    Tomato, Onion, Cabbage, Turmeric.

11. Uttar Pradesh Mango, Guava, Potato.

(Including Uttaranchal)

ANNEXURE-II

Allocation of Funds to States (Rs. in Lakh)

Name of the State  1999-2000 2000-2001 2001-2002

(Current Year)

1. Andhra Pradesh  18.00  20.00  31.00

2. Gujarat   27.00  50.00  45.00

3. Haryana   7.00  7.84  11.00

4. Himachal Pradesh 15.00  24.00  25.00

5. Karnataka  57.00  66.16  90.00
6. Maharashtra  32.27  56.00  57.00

7 Orissa   20.00  32.00  34.00

8. Punjab   18.00  20.00  25.00

9. Rajasthan  14.73  15.00  18.00
10. Tamil Nadu  15.00  17.00  26.00
11. Uttar Pradesh

(Including Uttaranchal)  16.00  32.00  38.00

 Total   240.00  340.00  400.00
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